Cash Flow ($ M) 196$   162$   203$   147$   173$   117$   164$   167$   127$   51$   71$   28$   76$   78$   169$   168$   167$   (9)$   82$

Cumulative Cash Flow ($ M) 2,244$   2,406$ 2,609$   2,755$   2,928$   3,045$ 3,209$   3,376$   3,503$   3,553$   3,624$   3,652$   3,728$   3,806$   3,975$   4,143$   4,310$   4,301$   4,383$

22.7%

1,498$

18.8%

855$

Pre-tax IRR (%)

Pre-tax NPV ($M)

After-tax NPV ($M)

After-tax IRR (%)

Ram River Coal Corporation  624-10
Technical Report Aries Coal Project  22-5

22.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analyses were carried out to determine the impact that changes to key parameters

would have on the economic performance of the Project. Sensitivity to the following parameters

and assumptions was examined:

Base case, all parameters set at base case levels (100%).

• Selling prices, ± 10% and ± 20%.

• Exchange rate, ± 10% and ± 20%.

• Rail and port cost, +-10% and ± 20%.

• Operating cost, ± 10% and ± 20%.

• Capital cost, ± 10% and ± 20%.

The results of the sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 22.4

Table 22.4

Economic Results Results NPV8 ($M)

NPV8 ($M)

 Sensitivity Range
Pre-Tax After Tax

+ - + -

Base Case - $1,498 $855

Selling Price
+/-10% $2,156  $840  $1,280  $443

+/-20% $2,813  $182  $1,695  $6

Exchange Rate
+/-10% $2,094  $902  $1,239  $486

+/-20% $2,689  $306  $1,613  $102

Rail and Port Cost
+/-10% $1,353  $1,642  $768  $953

+/-20% $1,209  $1,787  $679  $1,038

Operating Cost
+/-10% $1,106  $1,889  $609  $1,105

+/-20% $715  $2,280  $369  $1,347

Capital Cost
+/-10% $1,399  $1,596  $790  $932

+/-20% $1,300  $1,695  $723  $996

The sensitivity analyses show the project economics are most sensitive to coal price, and exchange

rates.  Coal price and exchange rates are factors beyond RAM’s control and must be considered

as part of the inherent project risk.  This is depicted in Figure 22.1.

Ram River Coal Corporation  624-10
Technical Report Aries Coal Project  22-6

Figure 22.1

Sensitivity Analysis Graph.

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Selling Price Exchange Rate Rail and Port Cost Operating Cost Capital Cost

Ram River Coal Corporation  624-10
Technical Report Aries Coal Project  23-1

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Ram River Coal Corp. coal leases combined historically two coal properties - Ram River property

and Scurry Ram property. The northern part of the coal leases represents the Ram River property

and Scurry Ram property is located immediately south of it.

The closest coal mine is Nordegg Mine, closed in 1955.  Nordegg mine is located 26 km north from

the Ram River property.

Ram River Coal Corporation  624-10
Technical Report Aries Coal Project  24-1

24 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

This section discusses issues that may affect the development schedule of the project and provide